payments of principal and interest. The loans are therefore categorised at FVTPL under IFRS 9.

(iv) Under IAS 39, the Group designated certain debt securities in issue and an underlying portfolio of securitised loans and advances as FVTPL
to eliminate accounting inconsistencies that would otherwise have arisen from measuring financial instruments (including derivatives) on
different bases. This designation was irrevocable under IAS 39. As the circumstances giving rise to the measurement inconsistencies no longer
exist, the Group has not elected to designate any financial assets or liabilities as FVTPL on IFRS 9 adoption.

20

Notes to condensed consolidated half-yearly financial information for the six months ended 30 September 2018

e) Reconciliation of financial instrument balances from an IAS 39 to IFRS 9 basis

The table below reconciles the carrying values of financial assets and liabilities, as reported under IAS 39, to those applicable on initial adoption of IFRS 9.

Reconciliation of financial instrument balances from an IAS 39 to IFRS 9 basis

Carrying amount

IAS 39

31 Mar 18

audited

£m

Reclassification

unaudited

£m

Remeasurement

unaudited

£m

Carrying amount

IFRS 9

1 Apr 18

unaudited

£m

Financial assets

Amortised cost

Cash and balances with the Bank of England  324.7  ‑  ‑  324.7

Loans and advances to credit institutions  120.6  ‑  ‑  120.6

Loans and advances to customers

Loans fully secured on residential property (excluding
equity release portfolio)

 4,361.1  ‑  (1.6)  4,359.5

Equity release portfolio  18.9  (18.9)  ‑  ‑

Loans fully secured on land  417.0  8.4  (32.2)  393.2

Total amortised cost  5,242.3  (10.5)  (33.8)  5,198.0

Available for sale

Investment securities  311.9  (311.9)  ‑  ‑

Total available for sale  311.9  (311.9)  ‑  ‑

FVOCI

Investment securities  ‑  311.9  ‑  311.9

Total FVOCI  ‑  311.9  ‑  311.9

FVTPL

Derivative financial instruments  19.5  ‑  ‑  19.5

Loans and advances to customers

Equity release portfolio  ‑  18.9  (0.5)  18.4

Loans fully secured on land  8.4  (8.4)  ‑  ‑

Total FVTPL  27.9  10.5  (0.5)  37.9

Total financial assets  5,582.1  -  (34.3)  5,547.8

Financial liabilities

Amortised cost

Shares  4,051.4  ‑   ‑   4,051.4

Amounts due to credit institutions  571.3  ‑   ‑   571.3

Amounts due to other customers  133.1  ‑   ‑   133.1

Debt securities in issue  480.8  12.5  (0.7)  492.6

Total amortised cost  5,236.6  12.5  (0.7)  5,248.4

FVTPL

Derivative financial instruments  38.7  ‑   ‑   38.7

Debt securities in issue  12.5  (12.5)  ‑   ‑

Total FVTPL  51.2  (12.5)  ‑   38.7

Total financial liabilities  5,287.8  -   (0.7)  5,287.1

21

Notes to condensed consolidated half-yearly financial information for the six months ended 30 September 2018

f) Reconciliation of impairment provisions from an IAS 39 to IFRS 9 basis

The table below analyses the movements in impairment loss allowances arising on transition from the IAS 39 incurred loss methodology applied
in 2017/18 to the expected credit loss approach prescribed by IFRS 9 and effective from 1 April 2018.

Reconciliation of impairment provisions from an IAS 39 to IFRS 9 basis

Loans fully secured on
residential property

Loans fully secured
on land Total

Notes £m £m £m